hereby declared to be as described in the Resolution and is by this reference 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof.  

SECTION 5: 

That the City of Billings intends to construct the new lighting facilities and sell 

bonds in the amount of Two Million Six Hundred Seven Thousand ($2,607,000) to pay 

for the design, construction and administration costs of the District. The bonds will be 

issued in accordance with 7-12-4342 MCA and will be paid off over a period of fifteen 

(15) years through annual assessments to property owners within the district.